

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LARRY D. HIIBEL, PETITIONER

*v.*

SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF NEVADA,  
HUMBOLDT COUNTY, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF NEVADA*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

---

THEODORE B. OLSON  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

CHRISTOPHER A. WRAY  
*Assistant Attorney General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

SRI SRINIVASAN  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

JOEL M. GERSHOWITZ  
*Attorney  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	5
Argument:	
A law requiring the subject of an investigative detention to identify himself is constitutional .....	7
I. The Fourth Amendment does not prohibit requiring the subject of an investigative detention to identify himself .....	8
A. Because there is no legitimate expectation of privacy in one's name, an identification requirement does not constitute a search .....	8
B. An identification requirement for investi- gative stops is reasonable under the Fourth Amendment .....	12
II. Requiring the subject of an investigative deten- tion to identify himself does not infringe the Fifth Amendment privilege against compelled self-incrimination .....	16
A. The Fifth Amendment does not bar the government from requiring disclosure of essentially neutral information in service of interests unrelated to criminal prosecu- tion .....	16
B. Nevada's identification requirement calls for disclosure of inherently neutral infor- mation in service of interests other than facilitating criminal prosecution .....	20
1. A requirement to provide one's name calls for disclosure of inherently neutral information .....	20

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
2. Nevada’s identification requirement serves important interests other than facilitating criminal prosecution .....	24
C. Petitioner cannot establish that Nevada’s identification requirement infringes the Fifth Amendment on its face .....	27
Conclusion .....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Adams v. Williams</i> , 407 U.S. 143 (1972) .....	7, 12, 13
<i>Albertson v. SACB</i> , 382 U.S. 70 (1965) .....	26
<i>Baltimore City Dep’t of Soc. Servs. v. Bouknight</i> , 493 U.S. 549 (1990) .....	17-18, 19, 23
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47 (1979) .....	3-4
<i>California v. Byers</i> , 402 U.S. 424 (1971) .....	6, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 25, 26
<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986) .....	8, 9
<i>California v. Greenwood</i> , 486 U.S. 35 (1988) .....	8
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967) .....	13
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 123 S. Ct. 1994 (2003) .....	16, 17
<i>Davis v. Mississippi</i> , 394 U.S. 721 (1969) .....	11
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979) .....	12-13
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 201 (1988) .....	22
<i>Garner v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 648 (1976) .....	17, 20, 26, 27, 28
<i>Grosso v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 62 (1968) .....	26
<i>Hayes v. Florida</i> , 470 U.S. 811 (1985) .....	7, 12
<i>Haynes v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 85 (1968) .....	26, 27-28
<i>Hoffman v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 469 (1951) .....	21
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984) .....	8
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000) .....	7
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) .....	8, 9
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964) .....	17

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Marchetti v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 39 (1968) .....	26, 28
<i>Marshall v. Barlow's, Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978) .....	13
<i>Minnesota v. Murphy</i> , 465 U.S. 420 (1984) .....	17
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) .....	20
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984) .....	25
<i>Ohio v. Reiner</i> , 532 U.S. 17 (2001) .....	21
<i>Oliver v. United States</i> , 466 U.S. 170 (1984) .....	9
<i>Pennsylvania v. Muniz</i> , 496 U.S. 582 (1990) .....	21
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978) .....	11
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> , 446 U.S. 291 (1980) .....	20
<i>Shapiro v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 1 (1948) .....	24
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989) .....	13
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979) .....	8, 10, 11
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968) .....	7, 12, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Balsys</i> , 524 U.S. 666 (1998) .....	17
<i>United States v. Bogle</i> , 114 F.3d 1271 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 938 (1997) .....	21
<i>United States v. Dionisio</i> , 410 U.S. 1 (1973) .....	9, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Doe (Schwartz)</i> , 457 F.2d 895 (2d Cir. 1972), cert. denied, 410 U.S. 941 (1973) .....	10
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 53 F.3d 616 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	14
<i>United States v. Finke</i> , 85 F.3d 1275 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	14
<i>United States v. Gil</i> , 204 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 951 (2000) .....	14
<i>United States v. Hensley</i> , 469 U.S. 221 (1985) .....	13
<i>United States v. Hubbell</i> , 530 U.S. 27 (2000) .....	18, 24
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 759 F.2d 633 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 474 U.S. 837 (1985) .....	15
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983) .....	9
<i>United States v. Mara</i> , 410 U.S. 19 (1973) .....	9
<i>United States v. McRae</i> , 81 F.3d 1528 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	14

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Reyes</i> , 225 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	21
<i>United States v. Sullivan</i> , 274 U.S. 259 (1927) .....	21-22
<i>United States v. Vega</i> , 72 F.3d 507 (7th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 518 U.S. 1007 (1996) .....	14
<i>United States v. Ventura</i> , 85 F.3d 708 (1st Cir. 1966) .....	20
<i>United States v. Ward</i> , 488 F.2d 162, reversed on other grounds, 488 F.2d 167 (9th Cir. 1973) .....	10
<i>Vajtauer v. Commissioner of Immigration</i> , 273 U.S. 103 (1927) .....	28
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const.:	
Amend. I .....	16
Amend. IV .....	<i>passim</i>
Amend. V .....	<i>passim</i>
Self-Incrimination Clause .....	3, 16
Nev. Rev. Stat. (2000):	
§ 171.123 .....	2
§ 171.123(3) .....	3
§ 199.280 .....	2
§ 199.280(2) .....	2
Miscellaneous:	
4 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure</i> (3d ed. 1996) ...	15, 20
Model Code of Pre-Arrestment Procedure (1975) .....	15
